

No. 30834-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED  
March 19, 2013  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

RUSSELL HARRINGTON, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF BENTON COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410  
PO Box 829  
Graham, WA  
509.939.3038

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
III.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	A. The Statute Defining First Degree Kidnapping By The Alternative Means of “Intent To Inflict Extreme Mental Distress” Is Void For Vagueness ...	8
	B. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Sustain A Conviction For Kidnapping In The First Degree. ....	11
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Washington Cases*

<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990)	9
<i>State v. Aver</i> , 109 Wn.2d 303, 745 P.2d 479 (1987)	12
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	12
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993)	8
<i>State v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 406 (1999)	15
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	12
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 128 Wn.App. 179, 114 P.3d 699 (2005)	9
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 160 Wn.2d 1, 154 P.3d 909 (2007)	8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 144 Wn.2d 197, 26P.3d 890 (2001)	11

### *U.S. Supreme Court Cases*

<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385, 46 S.Ct. 126, 70 L.Ed.322 (1926)	8
--	---

### *Statutes*

RCW 9A.04.110 (4)(a),(9)	10
RCW 9A.40.010(1)	10
RCW 9A.40.020(1)(c)(d)	9
